
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
-AGENDA-

Thursday, September 3, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. 

This will be a virtual meeting that will be streamed on the internet: 
worthington.org/live 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

374 Highland Ave. • Worthington, Ohio 43085 • (614) 431-2424 •worthington.org 

A. Call to Order - 7:00 pm

1. Roll Call

2. Approval of minutes of the August 6, 2020 meeting

B. Items of Public Hearing – Unfinished

1. Variance – Setback & Screening – 6625 Guyer St. (Schorr Architects/Worthingway Middle 
School) BZA 21-2020     To Remain Tabled without Discussion

2. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Single Family Dwelling – 285 McCoy Ave. (JBAD 
Architects/Carpenter & Blanchard) BZA 31-2020     To Remain Tabled without Discussion

C. Items of Public Hearing – New Business

1. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Porch – 325 E. New England Ave. (Christa Teston & Chris 
Elliott) BZA 32-2020

2. Variances – Front & Side Yard Setbacks – Ramp – 84 W. Stanton Ave. (Shaw & Ott 
Medical/Cummiskey) BZA 33-2020

3. Variances – Rear & Side Yard Setbacks – New Garage – 117 W. New England Ave. (Jeffrey 
& AnnMarie McCallister) BZA 34-2020

4. Variance – Accessory Building Total Area – New Garage – 638 Seabury Dr. (James W. 
Bihari) BZA 35-2020 

https://worthington.org/1885/Live-Stream-Video-Archives


C.  Other 
 
 
D. Adjournment 



 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

FROM: R. Lee Brown, Director of Planning & Building 
 
DATE: August 27, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Staff Memo for the Meeting of September 3, 2020 
 
B. Items of Public Hearing – Unfinished 

 
1. Variance – Setback & Screening – 6625 Guyer St. (Schorr Architects/Worthingway Middle 

School) BZA 21-2020     To Remain Tabled without Discussion 
 
 
2. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Single Family Dwelling – 285 McCoy Ave. (JBAD 

Architects/Carpenter & Blanchard) BZA 31-2020 
 
No additional information was provided at the time of this report.  The applicant stated that 
they intend to submit revised drawings prior to the time of the meeting.     
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District. The surrounding properties 
are also single-family homes in the R-10 District. The lot is 90 feet in width and 163 feet in length 
for a total of 14,670 square feet in the Morris Addition. The lot is heavily wooded with a prominent 
slope south towards Rush Creek. 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family dwelling. The proposed attached 
garage drive court with retaining walls and screening walls would be located in the front yard 
setback. 
 
The proposed garage would be 5-feet 6-inches from the public right-of-way.  The existing public 
right-of-way extends approximately 8-feet south of the edge of pavement for McCoy Ave.  The 
placement of the garage and retaining walls would be approximately 13-feet 6-inches from the 
edge of the pavement.   
 
The applicant is requesting this location due to the sloping grade and vegetation in the rear yard 
and states the reduced setback is necessary to have level ground for the garage to be built. 
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Property History: 
The original house was constructed in 1962 and was located 30-feet from the public right-of-way.  
There was an existing carport that was located in the front setback at the edge of the public right-
of-way.  The Board approved the reconstruction of the original carport in 2004 that was located at 
the edge of the public right-of-way.  The existing house was demolished in 2015 and a new home 
started construction in late 2015, however in early 2016 the foundation walls collapsed when the 
contractor was backfilling dirt against the foundation.  Throughout 2016 the house sat until it was 
ultimately demolished by the previous property owner. 
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 requires all dwellings and structures accessory to the dwelling be at least 30 feet 
from the right-of-way line in the R-10 District. 
 
Section 1180.02(a) states “In any ‘R’ District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area between 
the right-of-way line and the building setback line”. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting the structure, retaining walls and screening to be 5.6-feet from the 
existing public right-of-way. A variance of 24.6-feet is required. 
 
Conclusions: 
The main portion of the proposed new home will be located approximately 34-feet back outside 
the public right-of-way.  The proposed garage, drive court with retaining walls and screening walls 
would be located entirely in the front setback.  The main portion of the home we be at a similar 
setback as the previous structure and the surrounding homes along McCoy, however the garage, 
drive court retaining walls and screening walls will encroach into the front setback.  The garage 
height and retaining walls for the drive court appear to be approximately 3-feet in height along the 
roadway and gradually increases as the property slopes to the south and to the east.  
  
Staff is supportive of the request for the placement of the garage and retaining walls to encroach 
in the front setback, however we do not understand the need for the screening walls around the 
drive court. 

• The Board should discuss the proposed screening walls being in the front setback.   
 

Detailed elevations were not submitted with the application; elevations might help determine the 
severity of the encroachment into the front setback. 
 
On August 1, 2019, the Board approved a variance at the neighboring property at 283 McCoy Ave. 
for the construction of a new home with a garage that would be located at 19.6-feet from the public 
right-of-way.  The main portion of the home was located outside of the front 30-foot setback.     
 
The essential character of the neighborhood might be substantially altered.  The proposed garage 
and retaining walls might not alter the character of the neighborhood, however the screening walls 
surrounding the drive court might create a compound look and feel.  

• The Board should discuss the proposed screening walls being in the front setback.   
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The previous carport was at the edge of the public right-of-way; however, it did have existing 
vegetation that helped buffer/screen the carport.  

• A landscape plan may help soften the encroachment into the front setback. 
 
Protecting the steep slope, wooded area, and the integrity of Rush Run to the south of the lot is 
extremely important.   
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected.  
 
If the Board feels that the above items have been addressed, the motion below would be 
appropriate. 
 
The following motion might be appropriate if the Board feels comfortable moving forward, 
however tabling the application again is also an option you if you do not feel comfortable with 
new information being provided last minute. 
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY ERIC THOMPSON WITH JBAD ARCHITECTS ON BEHALF 
OF CRAIG CARPENTER AND KATE BLANCHARD FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, 
RETAINING WALLS AND SCREENING WALLS TO BE LOCATED IN THE FRONT 
YARD SETBACK AT 285 McCOY AVE. AS PER CASE BZA 31-2020, DRAWINGS NO. 
BZA 31-2020 DATED JULY 24, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF 
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
 
C.  Items of Public Hearing – New Business 
 
1. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Porch – 325 E. New England Ave. (Christa Teston & 

Chris Elliott) BZA 32-2020 
 
Background: 
This property is located in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District. The surrounding 
properties are also single-family homes in the R-10 District.  The lot is 66-feet in width and 200-
feet in length for a total of 13,200 square feet in the Morris Addition. The lot is heavily wooded 
with a prominent slope south towards Rush Creek. 
 
The applicant is proposing a new 6’ x 8’ foot covered porch that will encroach into the required 
front yard.  
 
There is an existing 3’x 5’ existing covered front porch and sidewalk in this area. The applicant is 
requesting this variance to add a larger covered entrance.  
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Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 states any dwelling or structure accessory to a dwelling must be at least 30-feet 
from the public right-of-way. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to construct a new covered porch in the required front yard. The porch 
is proposed to be 10.4-feet from E. New England Ave.; a variance of 19.6-feet is required.  
 
Conclusions: 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as other nearby 
properties have similar front porches and setbacks. In addition, the porch will match the existing 
character of the home.  
 
The existing covered porch and the majority of the house are currently located in the front setback.  
No prior variance was found.  The existing house is already located 16.6-feet into the front setback. 
 
The new addition will be 34.6-feet from the edge of pavement for E. New England Ave.  
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected with the installation of the porch.  
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY CHRISTA TESTON & CHRIS ELLIOTT FOR A VARIANCE 
FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A PORCH TO BE CONSTRUCTED 
IN THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD AT 325 E. NEW ENGLAND AVE., AS PER CASE 
NO. BZA 32-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 32-2020 DATED JULY 16, 2020, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE 
STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 

 
 

2. Variances – Front & Side Yard Setbacks – Ramp – 84 W. Stanton Ave. (Shaw & Ott 
Medical/Cummiskey) BZA 33-2020 

 
Background: 
This property is located in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District in the Davis Estates 
neighborhood. The surrounding properties are also single-family homes in the R-10 District.  The 
lot is 55-feet in width and 122-feet in length for a total lot size of 6,710 sq. ft. in size.  
 
The applicant is proposing to install a handicap ramp for the property owner that will need to 
encroach into the required front yard and side yard.  
 
There is an existing approximately 3’x 5’ existing front porch with stairs in this area. The applicant 
is requesting this variance so that the property owner can safely enter and exit her home.  
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 states any dwelling or structure accessory to a dwelling must be at least 30-feet 
from the public right-of-way. 
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Section 1149.01 states any dwelling or structure accessory to a dwelling must be at least 8-feet 
from the side yard. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to construct a handicap ramp in the required front yard. The ramp is 
proposed to be 13.4-feet from W. Stanton Ave.; a variance of 16.6-feet is required.  The ramp is 
also proposed to be 6.8-feet from the western side property line; a variance of 1.2-feet is required.  
 
Conclusions: 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered long term, however 
temporarily it might be altered.  

• The handicap ramp would be able to be removed in the future when it is not needed. 
 
The existing front porch and stairs already encroach into the existing front setback.   
 
The handicap ramp will be approximately 22.4-feet from the edge of pavement for W. Stanton 
Ave. 
 
The ramp would provide safe access to the home and permit the property owner to remain in her 
home. 
 
The ramp would be designed to meet the Accessibility Code referenced in the Residential Code of 
Ohio. 
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected with the installation of the porch.  
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SHAW & OTT MEDICAL ON BEHALF OF LUCILLE 
CUMMISKEY FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR 
A HANDICAP RAMP TO BE IN THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD AND SIDE YARD AT 
84 W. STANTON AVE., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 33-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 33-2020 
DATED AUGUST 5, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 

 
 

3. Variances – Rear & Side Yard Setbacks – New Garage – 117 W. New England Ave. 
(Jeffrey & AnnMarie McCallister) BZA 34-2020 
 

Background & Request: 
This property is located in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District in Old Worthington. 
The surrounding properties are also single-family homes in the R-10 District.  The lot is 60-feet in 
width and 134-feet in length for a total lot size of 8,040 square feet in size.  
 
The applicant is proposing to replace an existing garage and shed with a new larger garage that 
will need to encroach into the required side yard and rear yard for accessory buildings.  
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There is an existing approximately 20’ x 20’ existing garage and a 14’ x 20’ shed that will be 
replaced with a new 20’ x 26’ garage with storage above that will be 3-feet from the side and rear 
property lines. The applicant is requesting this variance so that the property owner can construct a 
new garage. 
  
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.08(b) states any accessory building must be at least 10-feet from the rear lot line and 
8-feet from the side lot line. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to construct a new garage in the required rear yard and side yard. The 
garage is proposed to be 3-feet from the side and rear lot line; a variance of 5-feet for the side lot 
line and 7-feet for the rear lot line is requested.   
 
Conclusions: 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered long term as there 
are several other accessory buildings in Old Worthington located 3-feet from the side and rear lot 
lines.  
 
The existing detached garage and shed are located 4-feet from the side lot line and the shed is 
located 3-feet from the rear lot line.  The Board granted a Variance on June 5, 2003 for the shed 
to be located 3-feet from the rear lot line and 4-feet from the side lot line.  The existing garage 
appears to be constructed when the home was constructed in the early 1900’s.    
 
The garage will be in the same general location as the existing garage and shed. With the removal 
of the shed, the new garage will be constructed back towards the rear of the lot in line with the 
neighbor’s garage to the east. 
 
Exiting lots in Old Worthington typically do not meet the size and frontage requirements for the 
R-10 District.  The lot is only 60-feet wide where the R-10 District requires 80-feet and the lot size 
is only 8,040 sq. ft. in size where the R-10 District requires 10,400 sq. ft.  These two site conditions 
attribute to the need or reduced setbacks in Old Worthington. 
 
The proposal was reviewed and approved by the Architectural Review Board on July 9, 2020. 
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected with the installation of the porch.  
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JEFFREY & ANNMARIE McCALLISTER FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A GARAGE TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED IN THE SIDE YARD AND REAR YARD AT 117 W. NEW ENGLAND 
AVE., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 34-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 34-2020 DATED AUGUST 
7, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 
IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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4. Variance – Accessory Building Total Area – New Garage – 638 Seabury Dr. (James W. 
Bihari) BZA 35-2020 

 
Background & Request: 
This property is located in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District in Kilbourne Village. 
The surrounding properties are also single-family homes in the R-10 District.  The lot is 
approximately 60-feet in width and 158-feet in length for a total lot size of 12,194 square feet in 
size.  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new detached accessory building that will exceed the 
permitted 850 sq. ft. total for accessory buildings.  
 
There is an existing attached garage that is approximately 447 sq. ft. in size. The applicant would 
like to construct a new detached garage that would be 22’ x 22’, which would be 484 sq. ft. in size 
bringing the total square footage of accessory building area to 931 sq. ft.  The applicant is 
requesting a variance so that the property owner can construct a new garage. 
  
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.08(b) states that the total accessory building area cannot exceed 850 sq. ft. in size. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to construct a new garage that would exceed the permitted 850 sq. ft. 
of accessory building area. The total accessory building area would be 931 sq. ft.; a variance of 81 
sq. ft. is requested.   
 
Conclusions: 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered.   
 
The garage will be located to the rear of the site and will not be completely visible from the public 
right-of-way.   
 
The garage will also be able to meet the standards outlined in Section 1149.08(b) for setbacks from 
the side and rear lot lines. 
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected with the installation of the porch.  
 
Motion: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JAMES W. BIHARI FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A GARAGE TO BE CONSTRUCTED THAT WILL 
BRING THE TOTAL ACCESSORY BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE OVER 850 SQ. FT.  
AT 638 SEABURY DR., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 35-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 35-2020 
DATED AUGUST 7, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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1129.05 POWERS AND DUTIES. 
 
Review Criteria for Granting Area Variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals: 
     (c) Area Variances. The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals and authorize 
variances from the provisions or requirements of this Zoning Ordinance.  In authorizing a variance, 
the Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or bond as it may deem necessary to 
assure compliance with the objective of this Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may grant a variance 
in the application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance when it is determined that practical 
difficulty exists based on the following factors: 
          (1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be 
any beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
          (2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
          (3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
          (4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. 
water, sewer, garbage).  
          (5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 
          (6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance; and, 
          (7) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 
 
 
 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

August 6, 2020 
 
A. Call to Order – 7:00 p.m. 
 
1. Roll Call - the following members were present: Cynthia Crane, Chair; D.J. Falcoski – 

Vice-Chair; Brian Seitz, Garrett Guillozet and Mikel Coulter.  Also present were Lee 
Brown, Director of Planning & Building; and Lynda Bitar, Planning Coordinator.  

 
2.    Oath of Office – Garrett Guillozet  
 
       Mr. Guillezet was sworn in as a Board member of the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
  
3.    Secretary Nomination 
 
       Mr. Coulter moved to nominate Mr. Seitz to be Secretary of the Board of Zoning     
       Appeals and Mr. Guillozet seconded the motion.  All Board members voted, “Aye.” 
 
4. Approval of Minutes of the July 2, 2020 meeting 
 
 Mr. Coulter moved to approve the minutes, and Mr. Seitz seconded the motion.  Mr. 

Falcoski, aye; Mr. Seitz, aye; Mr. Coulter, aye; Ms. Crane, aye; and Mr. Guillozet, 
abstained.  The minutes were approved.   

 
B.  Items of Public Hearing – New Business 
 
1. Variance – Setback from Alley – Fence – 5709 Foster Ave. (Patricia Hosking) BZA 

27-2020 
 
Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo: 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This 8,100 square foot property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 (Low Density 
Residential) Zoning District in the Colonial Hills neighborhood. The property abuts an 
improved alleyway that runs parallel to Foster Ave.  The 16’ wide alleyway provides 
access to a home on Lake Ridge Rd. and provides access to three houses on Foster Ave 
and one house on Loveman Ave.  The property owner has an existing driveway on Foster 

Phillips, Don
Light posts?

Phillips, Don
Coordinating the tense

Phillips, Don
I do not recall if all of that was in the motion – maybe it was.



 
 
 

 
 
Page 2 of 13 
BZA Meeting August 6, 2020 
Minutes 
 
 

Ave. that runs along the northern side of the house to access their garage and alleyway at 
the rear of the property.    
 
There is an existing 4’ high chain link that fences in the applicant’s rear yard.  The fence 
is currently located along the existing alleyway.  City staff was unable to find a permit or 
previous approval for the fence in this location.  The applicant would like to install a new 
4’ high wood picket fence in the same location.   The purpose of the fence is to replace an 
existing chain link fence that has reached its end of life.   
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 states any dwelling or structure accessory to a dwelling must be at least 
30 feet from the public right-of-way. 
 
Section 1180.02(a) states “In any ‘R’ District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area 
between the right-of-way line and the building setback line”. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to replace the existing chain link fence with a 4’ high wood 
picket fence within the required front yard from a public (alley) right-of-way. A variance 
of 30 is required. 
Conclusions: 
Although the fence is located in the setback from a public right-of-way, the alleyway is 
only used by five properties. The replacement fence should not impact the existing 
residents who use this alleyway as access. These factors can mitigate the substantial 
nature of this variance request.  
 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as other 
neighboring properties also have similar fences that abut the public right-of-way along 
this 16’ wide alleyway.   
 
Only a small portion of the existing fence and proposed new fence are located in the 
setback.  The majority of the rear of the lot does not have a fence, it is only in the area 
immediately behind the existing garage.   

 
The delivery of governmental services should not be impacted as a result of the request.  
 
Discussion: 
Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Ms. Patricia Hosking, 5709 Foster Ave., Worthington, 
Ohio.  Board members had no questions or concerns.  Ms. Crane asked Mr. Brown and 
Ms. Bitar if there were any emails or callers who wished to speak, and Ms. Bitar said no.   
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Motion: 
Mr. Seitz moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY PATRICIA HOSKING FOR A VARIANCE FROM 
CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A FENCE TO BE LOCATED IN THE 
REQUIRED FRONT YARD AT 5709 FOSTER AVE., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 27-
2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 27-2020 DATED JUNE 15, 2020, BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF 
MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
Mr. Coulter seconded the motion.  Ms. Bitar called the roll.  Mr. Guillozet, aye; Mr. 
Falcoski, aye; Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr. Seitz, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye.  The motion was 
approved.  
 
2. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Addition – 243 Franklin Ave. (Ted and Christy 

Walsh) BZA 28-2020 
 
Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo.  He also said the presentation 
included resubmitted materials after the Memo was distributed.   
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This 10,000 square foot property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 (Low Density 
Residential) Zoning District. The home is approximately 2,130 sq. ft. in size and was 
constructed in 1980. The surrounding properties are also single-family dwellings in the R-
10 Zoning District.  
 
The applicant is proposing to expand the kitchen, dining and laundry room 6-feet to the 
east to be 5-feet from the eastern property line and to expand the second floor above this 
area in addition to expanding over the existing 2-car garage to add an additional bedroom, 
bath and expand the master bedroom, bathroom and closet.  The proposed addition is 
approximately 868+ sq. ft. in size. The existing footprint of the garage is 3-feet from the 
eastern property line.  The addition would be in the required side yard setback.  
 
The applicant is requesting this addition to increase their existing living space.  
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 states that the minimum yard, area and maximum height requirements for 
dwellings and structures accessory to dwellings have a side yard setback of 8-feet for a 
sum of side yards of 20-feet.   
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Request: 
The applicant is requesting to construct an addition in the required side yard. The addition 
is proposed to be 5-feet from the property line; a variance of 3-feet is required.  However, 
the application states that the additional will be 4-feet from the property line. 

• Clarification needed.   
 
The existing garage is constructed 3-feet from the property line and the addition over the 
garage will follow the existing footprint of the garage; a variance of 5-feet is required. 
 
Conclusions: 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. The 
existing footprint of the house will largely remain the same from Franklin Ave. and 
increase along the side of the house behind the existing 2-car garage. 
 
At the time Roxbury Village was plated in the late 1970’s it included variances for side 
yard setbacks that was approved by City Council as part of the subdivision process.  The 
reduced setbacks were associated with the plans for the new homes to be constructed as 
part of the overall development.  
 
Elevations were not submitted with the application; elevations would help determine the 
severity of the encroachment related to the massing along the side yard setback. 

• The Board typically reviews the elevations as it relates to the massing of an 
addition that is requesting to deviate from the setback as outlined in the 
Planning & Zoning Code. 

o Clarification needed. 
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected. 
 
If the Board feels that the above items have been addressed, the motion below would be 
appropriate. 
 
Discussion: 
Mr. Brown swore in the applicants, Ted & Christy Walsh, 243 Franklin Ave., Worthington, 
Ohio.  Mr. Guillozet asked if there was any feedback from the neighbors and Mr. Brown 
said he received an email about thirty minutes ago from the neighbors at 253 Franklin Ave., 
Worthington, Ohio, Daniel Kathryn Kort, and they said they did not have any concerns 
about the setback variance.  Board members had no questions or concerns.  Ms. Crane 
asked Ms. Bitar if there were any other emails or callers and Ms. Bitar said no.   
 
Motion: 
Mr. Guillozet moved: 
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THAT THE REQUEST BY TED AND CHRISTY WALSH FOR A VARIANCE 
FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR AN ADDITION TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED IN THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD AT 243 FRANKLIN AVE., AS 
PER CASE NO. BZA 28-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 28-2020 DATED JULY 6, 
2020, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion.  Ms. Bitar called the roll.  Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr. Falcoski, 
aye; Mr. Seitz, aye; Mr. Guillozet, aye; and Mrs. Crane, aye.  The motion was approved.  
 
3. Variance - Setback from Alley – Fence – 5704 Foster Ave. (A:Z Contracting LLC/ 

Narayanabhatta) BZA 29-2020 
 
Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo: 

 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This 7,650 square foot property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 (Low Density 
Residential) Zoning District in the Colonial Hills neighborhood. The property abuts an 
improved alleyway that runs parallel to Foster Ave. between Loveman Ave. and Park Blvd.  
The 16’ wide alleyway provides access to two homes on Foster Ave., one home on 
Loveman Ave. and one home on Park Blvd.  It does not appear that the applicant utilizes 
the existing alleyway.  The property owner has an existing driveway on Foster Ave.    
 
There was an existing 4’ high chain link that fenced in the applicant’s rear yard that was 
replaced by the contractor in June 2020 with a new 4’ high chain link fence.  The old fence 
and new fence are located along the existing alleyway.  City staff was unable to find a 
permit or previous approval for the fence in this location.  The applicant would like 
approval to leave the new 4’ high chain link fence in the same location.   The purpose of 
the new fence was to replace an existing chain link fence that has reached its end of life.   
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 states any dwelling or structure accessory to a dwelling must be at least 
30 feet from the public right-of-way. 
 
Section 1180.02(a) states “In any ‘R’ District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area 
between the right-of-way line and the building setback line”. 
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Request: 
The applicant is requesting to retain the 4’ high chain link fence within the required front 
yard from a public (alley) right-of-way. A variance of 30 is required. 
 
Conclusions: 
Although the fence is located in the setback from a public right-of-way, the alleyway is 
only used by four properties. The replacement fence should not impact the existing 
residents who use this alleyway as access. These factors can mitigate the substantial nature 
of this variance request.  
The contractor and the homeowner were unaware of the setback from the alley abutting 
their property at the time of the fence installation, however this would have been caught if 
the contractor would have applied for a Fence Permit.  The contractor believed the property 
to be located in the City of Columbus. 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as other 
neighboring properties also have similar fences that abut the public right-of-way along this 
16’ wide alleyway and the fact that the previous fence was in the same location for decades.   
The delivery of governmental services should not be impacted as a result of the request.  
 
Discussion: 
Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Mr. Josh Renier, who said he was representing the 
homeowners of 5704 Foster Avenue, Worthington, Ohio.  Board members had no questions 
or concerns.  Ms. Crane asked if there were any emails or calls from people who wanted to 
speak, and Mrs. Bitar said no.   
 
Motion: 
Mr. Seitz moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY PATRICIA NARAYANABHATTA FOR A VARIANCE 
FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A FENCE TO BE LOCATED 
IN THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD AT 5704 FOSTER AVE., AS PER CASE NO. 
BZA 29-2020, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 29-2020 DATED JUNE 15, 2020, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Coulter seconded the motion.  Ms. Bitar called the roll.  Mr. Guillozet, aye; Mr. 
Falcoski, aye; Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr. Seitz, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye.  The motion was 
approved.   
 
4. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Portico – 6877 Hayhurst St. (Trevor Long) BZA 

30-2020 
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Background: 
This 10,019 square foot property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 (Low Density 
Residential) Zoning District in the Worthington Estates neighborhood. 
 
The applicant is proposing a new 10’ x 4.3’ foot concrete porch with a roof that will 
encroach into the required front yard.  
 
There is an existing brick stoop and sidewalk in this area already. The applicant is 
requesting this variance to add a covered outdoor space, and to complement the character 
of the home  
 
Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 states any dwelling or structure accessory to a dwelling must be at least 
30 feet from the public right-of-way. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to construct a porch in the required front yard. The porch is 
proposed to be 26 feet from Hayhurst St.; a variance of 4 feet is required.  
 
Conclusions: 
The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered as other 
nearby properties have similar front porch coverings. In addition, the porch will match the 
existing character of the home.  
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected with the installation of the 
porch.  
 
Discussion: 
Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Mr. Daniel Millich, Pickerington, Ohio, representing 
his clients of 6877 Hayhurst St., Worthington, Ohio.  Board members did not have any 
questions or concerns.  Ms. Crane asked Ms. Bitar if there were any emails or callers who 
wanted to speak, and she said no.   
 
Motion: 
Mr. Falcoski moved: 
 
THAT THE REQUEST BY TREVOR LONG FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A PORCH TO BE IN THE REQUIRED 
FRONT YARD AT 6877 HAYHURST ST., AS PER CASE NO. BZA 30-2020, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 30-2020 DATED JULY 10, 2020, BE APPROVED, BASED 
ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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Mr. Seitz seconded the motion.  Mrs. Bitar called the roll.  Mr. Coulter, aye; Mr. Guillozet, 
aye; Mr. Seitz, aye; Mr. Falcoski, aye; and Ms. Crane, aye.  The motion was approved.   
 
 
5.  Variance – Front Yard Setback – Single Family Dwelling – 285 McCoy Ave. 

(JBAD Architects/Carpenter & Blanchard) BZA 31-2020 
 
Mr. Brown reviewed the following from the staff memo: 
 
Findings of Fact & Conclusions 
 
Background: 
This property is in the R-10 (Low Density Residence) Zoning District. The surrounding 
properties are also single-family homes in the R-10 District. The lot is 90 feet in width and 
163 feet in length for a total of 14,670 square feet in the Morris Addition. The lot is heavily 
wooded with a prominent slope south towards Rush Creek. 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family dwelling. The proposed 
attached garage drive court with retaining walls and screening walls would be located in 
the front yard setback. 
 
The proposed garage would be 5-feet 6-inches from the public right-of-way.  The existing 
public right-of-way extends approximately 8-feet south of the edge of pavement for McCoy 
Ave.  The placement of the garage and retaining walls would be approximately 13-feet 6-
inches from the edge of the pavement.   
 
The applicant is requesting this location due to the sloping grade and vegetation in the rear 
yard and states the reduced setback is necessary to have level ground for the garage to be 
built. 
 
Property History: 
The original house was constructed in 1962 and was located 30-feet from the public right-
of-way.  There was an existing carport that was located in the front setback at the edge of 
the public right-of-way.  The Board approved the reconstruction of the original carport in 
2004 that was located at the edge of the public right-of-way.  The existing house was 
demolished in 2015 and a new home started construction in late 2015, however in early 
2016 the foundation walls collapsed when the contractor was backfilling dirt against the 
foundation.  Throughout 2016 the house sat until it was ultimately demolished by the 
previous property owner. 
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Worthington Codified Ordinances: 
Section 1149.01 requires all dwellings and structures accessory to the dwelling be at least 
30 feet from the right-of-way line in the R-10 District. 
 
Section 1180.02(a) states “In any ‘R’ District, no fence or wall shall be erected in the area 
between the right-of-way line and the building setback line”. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting the structure, retaining walls and screening to be 5-feet 6-inches 
from the existing public right-of-way. A variance of 24-feet 6-inches is required. 
 
Conclusions: 
The main portion of the proposed new home will be located approximately 34-feet back 
outside the public right-of-way.  The proposed garage, drive court with retaining walls and 
screening walls would be located entirely in the front setback.  The main portion of the 
home we be at a similar setback as the previous structure and the surrounding homes along 
McCoy, however the garage, drive court retaining walls and screening walls will encroach 
into the front setback.  The garage height and retaining walls for the drive court appear to 
be approximately 3-feet in height along the roadway and gradually increases as the property 
slopes to the south and to the east.  
  
Staff is supportive of the request for the placement of the garage and retaining walls to 
encroach in the front setback, however we do not understand the need for the screening 
walls around the drive court. 

• The Board should discuss the proposed screening walls being in the front 
setback.   
 

Detailed elevations were not submitted with the application; elevations might help 
determine the severity of the encroachment into the front setback. 
 
On August 1, 2019, the Board approved a variance at the neighboring property at 283 
McCoy Ave. for the construction of a new home with a garage that would be located at 
19’feet 6” from the public right-of-way.  The main portion of the home was located 
outside of the front 30-foot setback.     
 
The essential character of the neighborhood might be substantially altered.  The proposed 
garage and retaining walls might not alter the character of the neighborhood, however the 
screening walls surrounding the drive court might create a compound look and feel.  
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• The Board should discuss the proposed screening walls being in the front 
setback.   

 
The previous carport was at the edge of the public right-of-way; however, it did have 
existing vegetation that helped buffer/screen the carport.  

• A landscape plan may help soften the encroachment into the front setback. 
 
Protecting the steep slope, wooded area, and the integrity of Rush Run to the south of the 
lot is extremely important.   
 
The delivery of government services should not be affected.  
 
If the Board feels that the above items have been addressed, the motion below would be 
appropriate. 
 
Discussion: 
Mr. Brown swore in the applicant, Mr. Eric Thompson, representing JBAD Architects, of 
243 N. Fifth Ave., Columbus, Ohio, on behalf of his clients, Mr. Craig Carpenter and Ms. 
Kate Blanchard, the homeowners of 285 McCoy Avenue, Worthington, Ohio.  Mr. 
Thompson said the description put together by city staff. He said like the earlier project, 
the garage is embedded into the western side of the site. The screening walls are a 
continuation of the retaining walls which are necessary because of the topography.  The 
ground in front of the house will be flat and leveled.  The screening walls would give 
definition, clarity, and simplicity to the entry area to provide a graceful entry into the house.  
Mr. Thompson said they were early into the design process, but the intent would be to use 
the same materials as the house.  He said they are still discussing options.  The main level 
of the house is 8.58 which is slightly below McCoy at the low point.  The garage is 10 feet 
high to allow for constructability, and the screening wall would be 7.5 feet.  Mr. Brown 
explained in order to be compliant with the City of Worthington’s Planning & Zoning Code 
the wall could not be higher than 6 feet tall unless the BZA granted a variance to deviate 
from that requirement.  Mr. Thompson said they would prefer to keep the wall at 7.5 feet 
because to avoid stepping, but he understood the 6-foot rule.  Ms. Crane explained the 
Board does not normally approve fencing in the front yard except for extremely unusual 
circumstances.  She said she understood the sloping of the property and the retaining wall 
is needed for stability, but she did not understand the need for the fence wall.   
 
Mr. Guillozet said he would like more information and elevations regarding the requested 
setback.  Mr. Seitz said he did not have a problem approving the garage location,  he said 
he understood that a retaining wall is required, but he also had concerns about a 7.5 foot 
wall going into the setback and they did not know what the materials would be.  Mr. Seitz 
said he thought he understood Mr. Thompson said he intended that the wall would not be 
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opaque, and he would have a difficult time approving of something that was not opaque.  
Mr. Seitz reiterated he was okay with approving the garage, retaining wall, and motor court, 
but the enclosure of the motor court is where he was having a hard time.  Mr. Thompson 
said he was willing to come back to the Board for further discussion on the wall.   
 
Ms. Crane asked Mrs. Bitar if there were any emails or callers who wanted to speak.  Ms. 
Bitar explained staff received an email from Adam and Rosanne Nagel, 282 McCoy Ave., 
Worthington, Ohio that stated the following: 
 
Dear members of the Worthington Board of Zoning Appeals, 
 
“We write in regard to property at 285 McCoy Ave also listed as project no. 20109 on the 
agenda for 8/6/2020.  To be brief, we both support and have concerns with the variance 
requested.   
 
In support of the request, we understand that the garage structure will need a revised front 
yard setback in order to be structurally sound and avoid exorbitant building costs.  This is 
similar to a carport that once stood on the property.  We also understand that some sort of 
retaining wall will be needed to support the garage structure.  For the setback variance, 
we agree. 
 
Our concern is with the elevation of the screening wall proposed at the same distance to 
the street (i.e. the new front yard setback). This wall is seen most clearly in the north and 
east elevation drawings.  We have concerns with the height of this wall, as it faces the 
street especially, but do not know if it is a necessary part of the retaining wall structure on 
the west side/garage side of the driveway entrance to the property.  We understand that a 
low-level retaining wall might be necessary, but a high wall that blocks the view of the 
trees and general property behind it is a concern.  Simply the name screening wall versus 
retaining wall implies that it will be quite high.  With this structure so close to the street, 
we reiterate the boards own concerns that this will reflect a “compound-like” look and be 
contrary to the open nature of the Morris Addition and Rush Creek communities. It does 
not seem likely that other homes would receive permission to put up a privacy fence so 
close to the street, which is also the visual concept that the drawings present.  A low-level 
retaining wall, that does not rise high above the driveway elevation is certainly a different 
look and understandable. 
 
As residents of the street for 15 years, we’ve loved seeing the changes in this corner of 
Worthington and appreciate the diverse architectural styles and improvements. We are 
excited to have our new neighbors join us. Overall, it is the long-term built environment 
and integrity of the open area along natural lines of sight that we ask the Board to 
consider.  Hopefully, the unique needs of the property and the natural setting can be 
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joined together well.”  
 
Mr. Thompson said he would accept the six-foot allowance on the retaining wall if they 
could keep moving forward with the project.  Mr. Brown said from city staff’s standpoint,  
they are in agreement with the garage location, and portions of the retaining walls, but the 
courtyard component of it was one of the issues raised because of the compatibility with 
the neighborhood.  He said if there was a landscape plan in place for the car area, or what 
the encroachment area would be that might soften up the area.  In the architectural review 
district area they look for natural screening versus hardscape screening.  Mrs. Bitar added 
that is what not typical anywhere within the City of Worthington walls that are six-feet or 
three-feet right out in the front setback.  Mrs. Bitar said maybe a low one to two-foot wall 
to frame the front of the property.  There were no other emails or callers.   
 
Mr. Thompson explained the homeowners were on the line and wanted to make 
additional comments.  
 
Mr. Brown swore in the homeowners, Craig Carpenter, and Kate Blanchard, 19 Melrose 
St., Boston, Massachusetts.  Mr. Carpenter said they chose this site because his wife is 
from Worthington, Ohio, and they picked this site to be near family and friends.  He said 
they were open to suggestions on how to integrate them with the community because they 
are very excited to move to Worthington.  Mr. Carpenter said they plan on inviting family 
and friends to their home and they want to create something they can be proud of.  He 
would like to move forward with the portion of the application that has been approved, 
such as the garage and a six-foot retaining wall and they could come back to the Board to 
revisit the screening wall.  Ms. Crane said the Board likes to see the details be as specific 
as possible regarding the drawings and materials presented.   
 
Mr. Thompson said he would be okay with separating the wall from the application and 
come back after further discussion with his architect, but he would like to move forward 
with the garage.  Mr. Seitz thanked Mr. Thompson for his kind words and inclusivity, and 
said he also appreciated Mr. Thompson taking the matter seriously just like the Board does.  
Mr. Seitz said Mr. Carpenter has chosen a top-notch architectural firm and he was confident 
they will be able to work something out.    
 
Mr. Seitz moved to table the application and Mr. Coulter seconded the motion.  All Board 
members voted, “Aye,” and the application was tabled.  
 
C.  Other 
 
There was no other business to discuss.   
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D.  Adjournment 
 
Mr. Seitz moved to adjourn the meeting, and Mr. Coulter seconded the motion.  All Board 
members voted, “Aye,” and the meeting adjourned at 8:53 p.m. 



BZA 31-2020
07/10/2020

$25

Tabled  8-6-2020



ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

285 McCoy Ave.

Kewei Hou & Jing Song 287 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Ernst & Suzanne Fischer 296 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Elizabeth Hatfield 286 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Adam & Rosanne Nagel 282 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Bob Webb Lewis Center LLC 7662 North Central Dr. Lewis Center, OH 43035
Resident 283 McCoy Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Steven & Suzanne Guy 264 E. South St. Worthington, OH 43085
Christina Beech 276 E. South St. Worthington, OH 43085



Jonathan Barnes 
Architecture and Design 
243 N 5th Street, Suite 200 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

TEL 614.228.7311  
www.jbadusa.com 

Friday, July 10, 2020 

City of Worthington Zoning Department 
374 Highland Ave. 
Worthington, OH 43085 

Re: Variance Request for Reduction in Front Yard Setback 
285 McCoy Ave 

To whom it may concern, 

The intent of this project is to construct a new, single-family residence on an 
existing site at 285 McCoy Avenue.  The owner is requesting a reduction to the 
front yard setback from 30’-0” to 5’-6”.  Note that the residence, now demolished, 
which existed on the immediately prior to this project, had a front yard setback of 
0’-0” (see sheet 0.2, supporting graphics packet). 

The existing site has a very steep slope, not only due to the natural topography 
but due to the excavation resulting from the demolition of the previous structure 
(see existing site survey, sheet 0.2, supporting graphics packet).  Even with the 
requested 5’-6” setback, construction of the project will require significant fill, 
grading and retaining walls, and following the 30’-0” setback would create an 
undue cost burden for the owner, and these inherent site conditions would create 
a hardship that would preclude development for any prospective owner. 

Furthermore, the project design aims to minimize impact on the natural features of 
the site and preserve, as much as possible, the existing trees to the 
south.  Following the 30’-0” setback requirement would potentially lead to 
significant removal of existing mature trees. 

The proposed design however locates the garage structure below the lowest level 
of grade at the street, and is built into the slope at the northwest corner.  Because 
of this, only the upper portion of the garage structure is visible from the street, 
minimizing its bulk.  

Granting the variance would not negatively impact utilities or governmental 
services.  The design will be of a high quality and will improve, not detract, from 
the quality and character of the neighborhood. 

The proposed 2-1/2 story home is sited with one primary basement living area 
below the level of the street, further minimizing its mass, and the house proper is 
set back from the street more than 30’-0”. 

Because of all the reasons noted above, we believe this variance request is 
reasonable, denying it would be an undue hardship and we respectfully request its 
approval. 

Sincerely, 

Eric T. Thompson 
Senior Associate Architect 





243 N. 5TH STREET, STE 200
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
614.228.7311
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ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

325 E. New England Ave.

Geri Hewitt & James King 307 E. New England Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
David & Kelly Johnson 316 E. New England Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Matthew & Katarzyna Price 324 E. New England Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Nicholas & Nicole Greco 327 E. New England Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Matthew Wunderle & Melanie Tolleson 563 White Oak Pl. Worthington, OH 43085
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DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY:Owens Construction

Teston-Elliot Project
325 E. New England Ave.
Worthington, OH  43085
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ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

84 W. Stanton Ave.

Chad Clatterbuck 92 W. Stanton Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Adam Shaffer 85 W. Lincoln Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Rebecca Forte & Christopher Niederkofler 310 The Bridge St., 4th Floor Ste. A Huntsville, AL 35806
Resident 77 W. Lincoln Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Peter & Kathleen McClernon 78 W. Stanton Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Adam & Amanda Lynch 75 W. Stanton Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
John Hood 81 W. Stanton Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Donald Siewertsen 3263 State Rt. 61N Sunbury, OH 43074
Resident 89 W. Stanton Ave. Worthington, OH 43085



City of Worthington 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
6550 N. High St 
Worthington, Ohio 43085 

Shaw & Ott Medical 
270 Lexington Ave 

Mansfield, OH 44907 
419-524-4388

RE: Mrs. Lucille Cummiskey 84 W. Stanton Ave 

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals: 

8/3/20 

Shaw & Ott Medical has been contracted to install a residential handicap ramp at 84 West Stanton 
Ave for the property owner, Mrs. Lucille Cwnmiskey. Please consider this letter our supporting 
statement for the variance request. 

Shaw & Ott Medical is seeking 9' -8" front yard setback variance and a 1 '-4" side yard setback 
variance for the installation of a handicap ramp. The residential handicap ramp is designed to 
meet or exceed the Ohio Residential Code requirements per section R3 l l Means of Egress and 
R312 Guards. Section R311 covers the specific requirements for handicap ramps, primarily the 
slope requirement. The slope requirement detennines the length of the ramp needed based upon 
the elevation change. In other words, the length of the ramp is determined based upon the total 
rise you are accommodating/overcoming. The ramp was design to have as little impact on the 
property as possible, while still adhering to the building code requirements. 

It is medically necessary for Mrs. Cummiskey to have a handicap ramp to safely enter and exit 
her home. She would not be able to enter or exit her home independently without the variance. 
The variance request is not substantial. The character of the neighborhood would not be 
substantially altered and adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result 
of the variance. The variance would not affect the delivery of governmental services. It is 
unknown if the property owner knew of the existing setbacks at the time of purchasing the 
property. Unfortunately, this variance request is the only feasible way Mrs. Cummiskey can 
obtain handicap access to her home. A substantial justice would be granted by approving the 
variance to allow the handicap ramp installation. 

Daniel van Harlingen 
Shaw & Ott Medical 
Home Modification Manager 



84 W. Stanton Ave.
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City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

APPLICATION 
Meetings - First Thursday of Every Month 

1. PropertyLocation 117 w. New England Ave. 

2. Present/PrQposed Use 2-Car garage/replacement 

3 Zo 
. Dis . R 10 Residential • mng trict ___ _ 

4. Applicant Jeffrey & AnnMarie McCallister 
Address 117 w. New England Ave. 

Phone Number(s) 614-519-3546 
Email  

s. Property Owner Jeffrey & Ann Marie McCallister 
Address 117 w. New England Ave 

Phone Number(s) 614-519-3546 
Eman  

6. Action Requested (ie. type of variance) Property line setback (3 feet) 

7. Project Details: 

) D 
. ti Replace existing garage and shed with new larger garage a escnp on __________________ _ 

b) Expected Completion Date fall/winter 2Q2Q 
c) Approximate Cost _$_4_0_,_Q_Q_Q ____________ _ 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 

Date 



Abutting Property Owners  List for
117 W. New England Ave.

Jeffrey & Judith Bergen 108 W. New England Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Nancy Ratey 100 W. New England Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
John Marsh Jodi Utterback 115 W. New England Ave. Worthington, OH 43085
Gary & Kathy Moore 123 W. New England Ave. Worthington, OH 43085



To:	Board	of	Zoning	Appeals	
City	of	Worthington	

From:	Jeff	&	AnnMarie	McCallister	
117	W.	New	England	Ave.,	
Worthington	

Re:	Variance	request	for	garage	replacement	

Members	of	the	Board:	

We	are	writing	to	request	approval	of	a	variance	to	allow	us	to	replace	our	existing	
two-car	garage	and	shed	with	a	single,	larger	garage,	in	roughly	the	same	footprint.	

As	seen	on	the	sketch	of	our	property,	the	eastern	wall	of	our	current	garage	and	the	
eastern	wall	of	the	shed	lie	about	three	feet	from	the	east	property	line	(between	
our	property	and	our	neighbors,	John	and	Jodi	Marsh,	115	W.	New	England	Ave.),	
and	the	southern	wall	of	the	shed	comes	to	within	about	2	feet	of	the	property	line	
to	the	south	(the	same	neighbors	own	that	property	as	well).	

While	the	shed	is	relatively	new	and	in	good	condition,	the	same	cannot	be	said	of	
the	garage.	It	is	a	bit	run-down	—	literally:	the	southern	wall	has	been	knocked	off	
of	the	slab	by	a	wayward	vehicle	sometime	in	its	past	and	was	never	repaired,	so	the	
bottom	of	that	part	of	the	wall	is	rotting	out.	We	fear	if	we	don’t	demolish	the	
garage,	that	will	happen	on	its	own,	and	sooner	rather	than	later.	

We	would	like	to	use	the	same	general	footprint	of	the	existing	structures,	and	so	we	
request	a	variance	to	allow	us	to	place	the	building	within	three	feet	of	both	the	
eastern	and	southern	property	lines.	It	is	our	contention	that	a	new	garage	will	be	
quite	beneficial	to	the	property’s	overall	value,	and	since	our	requested	variance	
allows	only	what	has	been	in	place	for	many	years,	the	variance	would	not	be	
considered	substantial.	The	essential	character	of	the	neighborhood	would	be	
unchanged	by	the	variance	itself	(though	we	feel	the	new	garage	will	vasty	improve	
that	character).	The	requested	variance	will	have	no	affect	on	any	governmental	or	
other	essential	services.	Without	a	variance,	we	would	have	to	place	a	replacement	
garage	literally	in	the	middle	of	our	backyard.		Please	also	note	that	we	have	the	
blessing	of	our	neighbors,	the	aforementioned	John	and	Jodi	Marsh,	who	received	a	
similar	variance	when	they	replaced	their	garage	and	moved	it	closer	to	the	
property	line	only	a	few	short	years	ago.	

Therefore,	it	is	our	contention	that	this	variance	will	in	fact	keep	to	the	spirit	and	
intent	behind	the	zoning	requirement,	and	do	substantial	justice	by	allowing	us	to	
keep	the	new	structure	in	the	same	footprint	of	the	old	one(s).	

Thank	you	for	your	consideration,	
Jeff	&	AnnMarie	McCallister	



117 W. New England Ave.
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Text Box
Shed dormer windows should be veritcal and smaller - to be approved by staff





ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
FOR

638 Seabury Dr.

Barbara & Derrin Ritchie 630 Seabury Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
William & Marybeth McDonald 631 Seabury Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Marvin & Beth McCreary 637 Seabury Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Elaine Miracle 645 Seabury Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Matthew & Bryn McCarthy 646 Seabury Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Christopher & Sarah Fisher 637 Farrington Dr. Worthington, OH 43085
Lyndon & Susan Smith 629 Farrington Dr. Worthington, OH 43085



August 6, 2020 

Dear City of Worthington, 

I am working with Shawn McNeal of Garage Gurus to have a detached garage 
built at my property at 638 Seabury Drive.   

I am seeking a variance to build my detached 2-stall garage to be 22 by 22 feet, 
rather than the permitted 20 by 20 feet.   According to my builder, most people 
today build a 22 by 22 or 24 by 24 foot garage these days, because 20 by 20 is 
tight for fitting 2 full-sized cars (and bicycles etc.) 

The codes in Worthington allow for a total of 850 square feet of garage space.  
My current attached garage is a total of 446.75 square feet in interior dimension 
(interior dimensions used per Don Phillips of the City of Worthington because the 
garage walls are shared with the bedrooms in the floor above) leaving 403.25 
square feet allowed for a detached garage (or about 20 by 20 feet, exterior 
dimensions for a detached garage). 

The following statements pertain to the seven (7) factors to be addressed on the 
filing application instructions: 

1. Increasing width/length by 2 feet will make the garage more useable,
though a smaller garage could also be built.

2. Building a 22 by 22 foot garage rather than a 20 by 20 foot garage does not
seem like a substantial variance, given the proposed location.

3. The essential character of the neighborhood would not seem to be
adversely affected by a slightly larger garage built within the wooded area
of my property, visible to very few neighbors.  I intend to leave the garage
surrounded by vegetation (except for in front of the wood-finish garage
door).

4. A 2 foot increase in garage size would in no way affect government
services, given the proposed garage location.

5. I knew nothing about garage square footage limits when I purchased the
property.

6. I could certainly build a 2 foot smaller garage which would not require a
variance, but I am not asking for a huge variance.  I doubt that most people



looking at the built garage could determine with certainty whether it is 20 
feet or 22 feet wide without measuring it. 

7. The zoning 850 square foot total limit on garage space seems to limit the
total to 4 garage parking spaces per property.  I would have 4 garage
parking spaces, so I think the spirit and intent of the requirement is
observed.  The only reason I need to ask for the variance is that my
attached garage has one stall which is longer (making it nearly 450 square
feet), probably designed to be a garage workshop space when the house
was built in 1965.

My current garage is a two-stall, side-load garage, 19.25 feet wide (interior) with a 
16 foot wide garage door.  It is very difficult if not impossible to park 2 full size 
cars (of the type made when this house was built!) by making the sharpest 90 
degree turn into the garage without driving onto my neighbor’s property or 
scraping the side of a car on the 16 foot garage door frame. 

I want to avoid this problem in my detached garage by making the door 18 feet 
wide and the garage 22 feet wide—thus the request for a variance.  Below are 
some additional reasons for my request for a variance. 

A. According my builder, Shawn McNeil, an 18 foot wide garage door on a 20
foot wide garage requires a more costly engineered design for the garage
door wall (an engineered steel frame), since there is only 1 foot beside the
garage door on each side.  Making the garage 22 feet wide would eliminate
the need for that special metal garage frame.

B. Not having a make a special build might cut down on build time, making for
less disruption to the neighbors.

C. Making my garage and garage door wider would make it easier to park cars
without a lot of maneuvering that could annoying neighbors.

D. Making the garage wider would make it possible to for me to fully open the
car doors once inside, thereby minimizing swearing (which also could annoy
my neighbors).  Also I am less likely to get stuck inside my car when I am
elderly.  (I’m kidding but not totally kidding-my 93 year old Dad would get
stuck inside of cars parked inside a small garage!   See picture of my cars
inside my garage now.)

E. Making it wider would make it easier for me to store things like folded lawn
chairs and lawn and gardening equipment along the garage walls to keep
my yard looking neater for the neighbors.



F. Making it wider would make it more likely that the garage would fulfill its
intended purpose as a garage that holds two cars rather than being a
member of the “One Car In a Two Car Garage Club”, with more cars parked
in my driveway.

G. Making the 2 feet wider would not make a significant difference in the
outward appearance of the garage, since it is being built in an unused
wooded area. (See picture of the proposed build site.  The chairs mark the
FRONT corners of the garage.  It is about 20 feet between the chairs and a
little over 22 feet to the outer edge of the chairs.)

H. I've told my adjacent neighbors on either side that I intend to get a variance
to build it 22 by 22 and no one has objected yet, but there is always time!

For those reasons I am requesting a variance to the rule that sets the maximum 
garage space at 850 square feet so that I can have a garage built that is 22 by 22 
feet, instead of 20 by 20 feet.  Thank you so much for your consideration. 

Jim Bihari 
638 Seabury Drive 
Worthington, OH 43085 
614-915-7210
jimbihari@yahoo.com



638 Seabury Dr.

















The two chairs mark the FRONT corners of the proposed garage site.  It is about 20 feet 
between the chairs and about 23 feet to the outer sides of the chairs. 

My current side-load attached garage, about the same interior width as a 20 foot wide garage.  
Need room for mower etc. to the side. 

0




	BZA Agenda 09-03-2020
	C.  Other
	D. Adjournment

	BZA Memo 09-03-2020
	BZA Minutes 08-06-2020
	285 McCoy Ave
	Board of Zoning Appeals Application_Final Completed
	20200710_Carpchards Residence_Supporting Statement
	Blank Page
	ADPD57D.tmp
	Sheet1


	325 E. New England Ave
	ADPB13C.tmp
	Sheet1

	ADP30AB.tmp
	Slide Number 3


	84 W. Stanton Ave
	84 W Stanton Ave Diagram Ramp
	84 W Stanton Ave Site Plan Ramp
	84 W. Stanton Ave
	Supporting Statement 84 W Stanton Ave
	ADP16C5.tmp
	Sheet1


	117 W. New England Ave
	117 W. New England Ave
	BZA Support letter
	117 W. New England Ave.pdf
	Sheet1


	638 Seabury Dr



